

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC04-990

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,

PETITIONER,

VS.

COLON BERNARD MULLIGAN,

RESPONDENT.

AMICUS BRIEF OF CITY OF MIAMI,
IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
LEAVE OF COURT REQUESTED

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

MARIA CHIARO
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY
WARREN BITTNER
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
945 RIVERSIDE CENTER
444 S.W. 2ND AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33130-1910

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
540 BRICKELL KEY DRIVE
SUITE C-1
MIAMI, FL 33131
305-372-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of Amicus 1

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument..... 2

 I. MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY UNDER OUR SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT 2

 II. NO EXPRESS PREEMPTION OF ORDINANCE BY STATE LAW 5

 III. NO CONFLICT BETWEEN MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE AND STATE LAW 10

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1989)	7
<i>Board of Trustees v. Dulje</i> , 453 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	6, 11
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	4-5
<i>City of Miami v. Juarez</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly D376 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 11, 2004)	1
<i>City of Miami v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 407 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	11-12
<i>City of Miami v. Wellman</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly D328 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 4, 2004)	1
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 510 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	7
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Rocio Corp.</i> , 404 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	8, 11
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	6, 8-9
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Department of Insurance</i> , 540 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	6
<i>F.Y.I Adventures v. City of Ocala</i> , 698 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	11
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Association</i> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	6
<i>Horton v. City of Oakland</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 371 (Ct. App. 2000)	4

<i>Jordan Chapel Free Will Baptist Church v. Dade County</i> , 334 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	11
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	2
<i>Mulligan v. City of Hollywood</i> , 871 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Rifle Association v. City of South Miami</i> , 812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	6
<i>People v. Jaudon</i> , 718 N.E.2d 647 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)	3-4
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 S.E.2d 765 (Va. Ct. App. 1996)	9

Other authorities cited

Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 2	4, 10
Fla. Stat. § 166.021, Fla. Stat.	4-5
Fla. Stat. § 316.3025	9
Fla. Stat. § 320.18	9
Fla. Stat. § 932.704	8
DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (1945 ed.)	1
Logan, <i>The Shadow Criminal Law of Municipal Governance</i> , 62 OHIO ST. L.J. 1409 (2001)	3
MCQUILLEN, <i>THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS</i> (3d ed. 1998)	6
